This risk is limited by restrictions within its own investment policy, which include single loan limits,
diversification by property type and geographic regions within Canada. Each underlying mortgage is secured
by real estate and related contracts.

Market risk
Market risk represents the potential for loss from changes in the value of financial instruments. Value can
be affected by changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates and equity prices. Market risk primarily
impacts the value of investments.

Interest rate risk

The Corporation is exposed to changes in interest rates in its fixed income investments, including short-
term investments, bonds and debentures and the mortgage pooled fund. Changes in interest rates also
impact the provision for unpaid claims and unpaid claims recoverable from reinsurers. The impact that
a change in interest rates has on investment income will be partially offset by the impact the change in
interest rates has on discounting of claims incurred.

36  |  SGI CANADA

It is estimated that a 100 basis point increase/decrease in interest rates would have the following impact:

(thousands of $)

100 basis point increase 100 basis point decrease

March 31
2014

December 31
2013

March 31
2014

December 31
2013

Investment earnings $ (11,692) $ (14,346) $ 11,692 $ 14,346

Claims incurred  (8,670)  (9,172)  8,670  9,172

Net income  (3,022)  (5,174)  3,022  5,174

Foreign exchange risk

The investment policy defines maximum limits to exchange rate sensitive assets within the investment
portfolio. The following table indicates the exposure to exchange rate sensitive assets and provides the
sensitivity to a 10% appreciation/depreciation in the Canadian dollar and the corresponding decrease/
increase in the in net income and retained earnings:

Current Exposure (%)

10% change in exchange
rates ($)

Asset Class
Maximum

Exposure (%)
March 31

2014
December 31

2013
March 31

2014
December 31

2013

U.S. equities 14.0% 9.5% 9.9% $ 7,184 $ 7,565